under the Buyback Mandate, would be HK$464,348,703. The financial effects of the purchase or acquisition

of Shares on the financial position of the Company and the Group for the year ended 31 December 2023 are

as follows, assuming that the Buyback Mandate had been exercised in full:

As at 31 December 2023, the Group and the Company had cash and bank balances of approximately

RMB1,163 million (equivalent to approximately HK$1,278 million) and RMB75 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$82 million) respectively. In order to effect a purchase or acquisition of up to 121,876,300

Shares at the Maximum Price assuming that the Market Purchase takes place on the Latest Practicable Date

and that no Shares are issued or repurchased on or prior to the date of the 2024 AGM, cash reserves from

the Group of RMB422 million (equivalent to approximately HK$464 million) will be required.

- 15 -

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON
THE BUYBACK MANDATE

Assuming the use of internal resources to purchase or acquire the Shares

Group Company
Before Share
Repurchase

After Share
Repurchase

Before Share
Repurchase

After Share
Repurchase

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

As at 31 December 2023
Current assets 5,583,388 5,160,831 96,865 (325,692)

Current liabilities 10,443,581 10,443,581 201,805 201,805

Working capital (4,860,193) (5,282,750) (104,940) (527,497)

Shareholders’ funds 7,687,550 7,264,993 2,026,681 1,604,124

Total borrowing 11,682,932 11,682,932 – –

NTA 10,145,819 9,723,262 2,026,681 1,440,532

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of Shares 1,218,763,000 1,096,886,700 1,218,763,000 1,096,886,700

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (RMB cents) 832.47 886.44 166.29 131.33

EPS (RMB cents) 96.96 108.20 29.02 32.25
Gearing ratio (times) 0.64 0.65 0.09 0.11

Current ratio (times) 0.53 0.49 0.48 (1.61)

Assuming the use of external borrowings to purchase or acquire the Shares

Group Company
Before Share
Repurchase

After Share
Repurchase

Before Share
Repurchase

After Share
Repurchase

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

As at 31 December 2023
Current assets 5,583,388 5,583,388 96,865 96,865

Current liabilities 10,443,581 10,866,138 201,805 624,362

Working capital (4,860,193) (5,282,750) (104,940) (527,497)

Shareholders’ funds 7,687,550 7,264,993 2,026,681 1,604,124

Total borrowing 11,682,932 12,105,489 – –

NTA 10,145,819 9,723,262 2,026,681 1,604,124

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of Shares 1,218,763,000 1,096,886,700 1,218,763,000 1,096,886,700

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (RMB cents) 832.47 886.44 166.29 146.24

EPS (RMB cents) 96.95 108.20 29.02 32.25

Gearing ratio (times) 0.64 0.65 0.09 0.28

Current ratio (times) 0.53 0.51 0.48 0.16

- 16 -

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON
THE BUYBACK MANDATE

As illustrated above, the exercise of the Buyback Mandate will have the effect of reducing the

working capital and the NTA of the Group and the Company by the purchase price of the Shares purchased
or acquired. The NTA per Share of the Group as at 31 December 2023 (assuming the Buyback Mandate is

exercised in full and there is no change of share capital on or prior to the date of the 2024 AGM) will